
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2006 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2004 (previously circulated)  
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services   
  
6. CIPFA Guidance On Audit Committees in Local Government (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
7. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 19 - 86) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
8. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Paul Gardner, Janice Hanson, 
Alex Stone and Joyce Taylor 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582060 

or email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 16th January 2006 

 



Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  25 JANUARY 2006 
 
Report of: HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Reference: LA  
 
Title:  RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting.  
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the progress made to date with the risk management 
programme and to seek Members’ endorsement of the amended work plan for the 
forthcoming year.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme 

be noted. 
 
2 That the amended work plan be approved.  
 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 

committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the 
sound governance of the Council.  

1.2 The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of 
the Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management 
strategy.  Audit Committee approved a revised risk management policy and 
strategy on 27 July 2005.  This report informs the Committee of the progress 
made since the last meeting on 19 October 2005.  

 

2 PROGRESS 
 

Use of resources self assessment 

2.1 As part of its performance assessment of local authorities, the Audit 
Commission has introduced the Use of Resources assessment into its annual 
audit plan. The inclusion of this review, as part of the Audit Commission’s 
annual work programme, may be a transitional arrangement pending its 
formal inclusion in the revised “Harder Test” CPA Assessment for District 
Councils that could be introduced in 2006. 

2.2 Under the Use of Resources assessment, the Council’s current financial 
management arrangements are assessed for their effectiveness and a 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



judgement included in the March 2006 annual management letter. The 
assessment includes five modules, namely ;- 

• Financial Reporting 

• Financial Management 

• Financial Standing 

• Internal Control 

• Value for Money 

 

The Internal Control module includes a section on Risk Management. 

2.3 For each of the five modules, there are Key Lines of Enquiry. These are a 
series of questions against which the council’s existing arrangements are to 
be judged. As part of the process, councils are required to complete a self 
assessment for each module for consideration by the audit commission. 

2.4 The Risk and Insurance Manager has been working closely with the Principal 
Auditor to complete this assessment and to gather evidence in support of the 
answers supplied. 

2.5 The outcome of the Audit Commission’s consideration of the self 
assessments, and their subsequent Use of Resources judgement, will not be 
known until later in the year. 

 

Project Risk Register 

2.6 A project risk register has been compiled to assess and mitigate the risks 
associated with the building of 4/5 Dalton Square and the partnership with 
Kier Northern. It is the intention that, eventually, risk registers will be created 
for every new project. For the time being, in order to assist the Regeneration 
Officer, who is acting as project manager for the 4/5 Dalton Square build, this 
one off risk register was completed. 

2.7 An example of such a register was also a Key Line of Enquiry in the Use of 
Resources Assessment by the Audit Commission. As such, they now have 
details of this register. 

 

Report writing guidance 

2.8 The report writing guidance on the intranet has been updated to ensure that 
risks are properly considered on Committee reports. It is essential that 
processes are in place to assess risk during the decision making process. 
Only once the risks and opportunities (pros and cons) associated with each 
option are known, and have been assessed in detail, can a truly well informed 
decision be made.   

2.9 Administration Services are delivering report writing training to relevant staff 
over the next year and this reviewed guidance on risk will be included within 
that training. 

 

 
 
3 FUTURE WORKPLAN 
3.1 Good progress has been made with the work plans approved by Audit 

Committee on 27 July 2005 and on 19 October 2005. This has meant there 

Page 2



has been significant headway made with the council’s risk management 
arrangements and internal control environment. This should help demonstrate 
their effectiveness in future years’ Statements on Internal Control. It should 
also have helped the Council achieve a decent level in the Use of Resources 
assessments. 

3.2 A task that has recently been identified as being a priority, is the completion 
of a Business Continuity Plan for the Authority. The Civil Contingencies Act 
2004 took effect statutory on 14 November 2005. This Act states that, 
amongst other things, all councils must have Business Continuity Plans and 
Emergency Plans implemented and published. The Council’s existing 
Emergency Planning function currently falls within Administration Services, 
although it is the intention that responsibility for this will soon pass to Health & 
Strategic Housing.  

3.3 The initial co-ordination of the Business Continuity Plans will be jointly 
undertaken by the Risk & Insurance Manager and the Principal Auditor. For 
this reason, therefore, the priority task on the work plan is now co-ordinating 
the preparation of service’s individual Business Continuity Plans in order that 
they can eventually be merged and published into just one overall Corporate 
Business Continuity Plan.   

3.4 Once the initial co-ordination of Business Continuity Plans has been 
completed, consideration needs to be given as to how the Council can fulfil its 
statutory obligations under the Civil Contingencies Act in the longer term, and 
the resource implications that it involves. This will be considered as part of the 
forthcoming budget process. 

3.5 The work plan for the forthcoming year is thus as follows - 

 
TASK TARGET DATE 

 
Initial co-ordination of the development of Service’s 
Business Continuity plans.  
 

15 February 06 

Reassess risks associated with 2006/07 Corporate Plan, 
once final draft is completed and accepted (to feed into 
2006/07 budget & planning). 
 

31 March 06 
 

Develop a robust assessment of the Council’s risk 
management processes in support of the annual 
Statement of Internal Control and Corporate Governance 
as required by the Account and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 

31 March 06 

Ensure that project initiation documents include an 
adequate risk assessment.   
             

1 June 06 
 
 

Ensure that partnership risks are specifically identified 
and that assurances are obtained regarding the 
management of those risks.  
 

1 June 06 
 
 

Complete operational risk registers for each service. 
 

1 September 06 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from the report. 
  
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 
DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (The Constitution) 

Page 4



 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  25 January 2006 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/250106 
 
Title: CIPFA GUIDANCE ON AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To assess the Audit Committee’s current arrangements against the CIPFA Guidance and in 
relation to the Audit Commission’s criteria for evaluating the Council’s “Use of Resources”.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the content of the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy) Publication is noted.  
 
2. That officers undertake a review of the Committee’s terms of reference , to be 

reported to the next meeting of the Audit Committee in April 2006, with a view to 
recommending changes to Council in May 2006 if required.  Also that this review 
consider issues relating to the separate roles and responsibilities of the Audit 
Committee, the Standards Committee and Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
3. That Members consider whether, and in what circumstances they would wish to hold 

private meetings with the Internal Auditor or External Auditor. 
 
4. That consideration is given to the need for, and format of further Member training. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
CIPFA Publication – “Audit Committees; Practical Guidance For Local Authorities” 
 
1. In November 2005, CIPFA published guidance for local authorities on the roles, 

functions and operation of audit committees.  A copy of the Executive Summary of that 
guidance is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. The Audit Committee’s current terms of reference are reproduced at Appendix B. 
 
3. Suggested terms of reference for an Audit Committee (per the CIPFA Guidance) are 

reproduced at Appendix C.  
 
4. A self-assessment checklist (included in the CIPFA guidance) aimed at measuring the 

effectiveness of the Audit Committee has been completed and is reproduced at 
Appendix D. It is pleasing to note that a positive response has been given to 17 out of 
the 24 questions.    

 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



5. Of the seven questions where a “No” response has been given, four areas are 
considered to be of greater significance and these are explored in greater detail below. 

 
Question 2 - Do the terms of reference follow the CIPFA Model? 
 
6. The following omissions have been identified: 
 

Omission Suggested Response 
To liaise with the Audit 
Commission over the 
appointment of the 
council’s external auditor 
 

That this be considered in a review of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

To commission work from 
internal and external audit 
 

Given that both audit plans are presented to the Audit 
Committee, it is considered that any member concerns 
can be adequately discussed under current arrangements 
with the potential to amend plans, subject to resource 
constraints.  
 

To maintain an overview of 
the council’s constitution in 
respect of contract 
procedure rules, financial 
regulations and codes of 
conduct and behaviour; 
AND  
To monitor council policies 
on “Raising Concerns at 
Work “ and the anti-  
fraud and  corruption 
strategy and the council’s 
complaints process 
 

Monitoring and advising the Council about the operation of 
its Code of Conduct for Members are currently set out as 
terms of reference of the Standards Committee, as are 
monitoring and reviewing the operation of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy.  Response to the CIPFA guidance 
has included cautionary comments from some quarters 
about confusing and/or duplicating the roles of the Audit 
Committee, Standards Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny. 
 
In such circumstances, any change to the existing terms 
of reference of the Audit Committee must be considered 
within the wider context of the overall governance 
framework.  
 
That said, where practicable, the Audit Committee is and 
should continue to be “consulted” on key governance 
documents and processes.   
 

To review any issue 
referred to it by the chief 
executive or a director, or 
any council body 

Such an omission does not warrant an immediate change 
to the existing terms of reference 
 

To approve a Statement of 
Purpose 

Such an omission does not warrant immediate action   

 
7. Given that the suggested terms of reference could encroach on those of other 

Committees, it is recommended that a review is undertaken and reported to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee in April 2006, with a view to recommending changes to 
Council in May 2006 as necessary. 

Page 6



Question 13 - Are members sufficiently independent of the other key committees of the 
council? 
 
8. The CIPFA guidance stipulates that the Audit Committee should include not more than 

one from each of the Executive and Overview &Scrutiny.  The current membership 
includes two members of Cabinet and two members of the Budget & Performance 
Panel.  With a membership of seven, the Committee is relatively large for the type of 
organization. 

 
9. At a CIPFA Seminar in December 2005, following up the publication of the guidance, it 

was stressed that in terms of the workings of the Audit Committee “independence of 
attitude” was as important a feature as independence from other responsibility.  There 
are practical benefits in having the Cabinet member with responsibility for finance on the 
Committee as well as the Chairman of the Budget & Performance Panel. 

 
10. Members may wish to consider the CIPFA guidance on this matter.  In practical terms, 

the independence expected of the Audit Committee may be most efficiently promoted 
through the provision of training on Members’ roles and responsibilities (see the 
following paragraphs). 

 
Question 14 – Have all members’ skills and experience been assessed and training given 
for identified gaps (also related to questions 21 and 22) 
 
11. The CIPFA document places great emphasis on Member training and suggests the 

following topics are covered: 
 
 

Induction Training Advanced Training 
 

The role of the committee Financial reporting 
The terms of reference Governance (including the Statement on Internal Control) 
The time input required of 
members 

Understanding financial statements 

An overview of council 
activities 

The regularity framework 

The financial and risk 
environment 

The role of internal and external audit 

 The importance of risk management 
 
12. Members may wish to reflect on this matrix. Further training could be provided in a 

variety of ways to suit the subject matter and Members’ personal needs. 
 
Question 16 – Are separate, private meetings held with the external auditor and the 
internal auditor? 
 
13. The CIPFA Guidance suggests that there should be the opportunity for both the Internal 

Auditor and External Auditor to meet privately with the Committee.  Whilst there is 
nothing in the Committee’s terms of reference to either allow or preclude such meetings, 
they have not, to date, taken place.  Under Financial Regulations, the Internal Audit 
Manager does have the right of access to elected Members. 

 
14. Aside from providing the auditors with the opportunity to report any significant concerns 

directly to members of the Committee, a key purpose of such meetings would be to 
enable Members to develop their own programmes and priorities, review and influence 
audit activity and explore ways of obtaining assurance in areas of particular importance 
to the Committee. 

 
15. Members are asked to consider whether, and in what circumstances they might wish to 

meet privately with the Internal Auditor or External Auditor.  

Page 7



 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Terms of Reference of each Council Committee are very clearly set out in the Constitution. 
If members believe a review is necessary, the scope of the review needs very careful 
consideration. Whilst the Audit Committee has overall responsibility for Corporate Governance 
within the Council, each of the Personnel Committee, Standards Committee, and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has a role to play in governance arrangements. At present, as Monitoring 
Officer I haven’t received any concerns regarding the functioning of these committees. 
 
With regard to Member training, each individual Member is currently being canvassed to assess 
their specific training needs. It is anticipated that the outcome of this exercise will be a member 
training programme for 2006/7 that accommodates both individual and corporate training needs. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
CIPFA Publication entitled “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” 
Council Constitution 
 
 

 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 
 

CIPFA Publication – Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Aut
[...]
ed) and the level of assurance it can give over 
the council’s corporate governance arrangements. 

(b) To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested. 

(c) To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of 
internal audit services. 

(d) To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not implemented 
within a reasonable timescale. 

(e) To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those 
charged with governance. 

(f) To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor. 

(g) To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value 
for money. 

(h) To liaise with the Audit Commission over the appointment of the council’s external 
auditor. 

(i) To commission work from internal and external audit. 

Regulatory Framework 

(j) To maintain an overview of the council’s constitution in respect of contract procedures 
rules, financial regulations and codes of conduct and behaviour. 

(k) To review any issue referred to it by the chief executive or a director, or any council 
body. 

(l) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance in the council. 

(m) To monitor council policies on “Raising Concerns at Work” and the anti-fraud and 
corruption strategy and the council’s complaints process. 

(n) To oversee the council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

(o) To consider the council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and 
controls. 

Accounts 

(p) To review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns 
arising from the financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the 
attention of the council. 

(q) To consider the external auditor’s repor
[...]
EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report is noted 
 
2. That the Audit Committee consider the Internal Audit Manager’s report into the 

Council’s handling of property dealings in the Poulton area (Addendum B) and 
consider whether it would like any further information, or recommend any 
further action. 

 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 
"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations and to 
ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed recommendations 
and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or operational control weaknesses 
identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  
 
Results of Internal Audit Work to 23 December 2005 
 
The summary report and action plan from each completed audit and the summary report for 
each follow-up review is submitted for Members' consideration.  For each audit, a fuller 
combined report including the Summary, Action Plan and Detailed Report has been posted 
on the Council's Intranet under Services Financial Services Internal Audit Audit 
Reports. 
 
If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is required, it 
would help if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on telephone number 
582045 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the meeting. 
 
 
The following audit reports are attached to this report as Addendum A: 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



 

New Audit Reports 
Audit Title         Report Date 
Electronic Government 2004/05      17 Aug 2005 
Payroll - Salaried Employees and Officer Expenses    02 Nov 2005 
Best Value         02 Dec 2005 
NDR 2005/06          07 Dec 2005 
DDA and Race Equality compliance in relation to recruitment  22 Dec 2005 
 
Follow-Up Reviews 
Au
[...]
ing in response to a number of 
concerns which were brought forward on behalf of affected property owners in the area. 
 
The attached report has been completed to consider the Council’s management of these 
property dealings, and a number of actions have been agreed and implemented to 
strengthen procedures, as set out in the accompanying action plan.   
 
Concurrently with the investigation, the Poulton Area Renewal Task Group had included 
similar matters on its agenda.  The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report summarising 
his findings to the Task Group on 23 June 2005, which was taken into account in the Task 
Group’s final report.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee reported to Cabinet on 18 October 
2005, who resolved that “…it be noted that the issues raised in respect of the effectiveness 
of the Council’s consultation and communication and procedures for ensuring that dealings 
with properties offer a fair deal to all will be the subject of a report to Audit Committee in 
January 2006 when any recommendations for action will be made.” 

The Audit Committee is asked to consider the report and the measures set out in the agreed 
action plan and also consider whether it would like any further information, or recommend 
any further action. 

 
Results of Responsive Audit Work (Advice, Support and Investigations) 
In addition to scheduled audit work, the following main pieces of responsive work have been 
undertaken: 

 Investigations 
Internal Audit has provided the Investigating Officer for a disciplinary investigation 
involving allegations of a financial nature.  The investigation took 16 days to complete, 
including attendance at a disciplinary hearing.  The disciplinary process has now been 
completed in this case. 

 Procurement Development 2005/06 to date 
The Principal Auditor, continues to play a significant role in the Procurement Strategy 
Group led by the Corporate Director (Central Services), and is currently covering many of 
the Procurement Offi
[...]

Documented procedures for software purchasing will be available to 
appropriate staff within IS.

008032

Derek Whiteway CPFA, Internal Audit Manager

Corporate Director (Central Services)
Head of Information Services
Operations Manager
Head of Financial Services
Members of Audit Committee
Audit Manager (District Audit)

Distribution:

Page 2Produced on 23/12/05 11:01:02

Page 62



   

Final Report

Audit Ref: 04/0563 

Internal Audit Manager: Derek Whiteway CPFA 

Internal Audit Report

Poulton Area Renewal - Property Issues

Page 63



Contents

1 Introduction ................................................................................................................ 1

1.1 Background..........................................................................................................1 

1.2 Nature of the Concerns........................................................................................1 

1.3 Approach .............................................................................................................2 

2 Findings ..................................................................................................................... 2

2.1 Chronology of the Poulton Home Zone................................................................2 

2.2 Questions Raised.................................................................................................2 

2.3 Other Issues Arising From The Investigation .....................................................10 

3 Summary of Agreed Actions .................................................................................... 13 

Appendices:

A. Poulton Neighbourhood Management Board Constitution 

B. Terraced Property Prices (Market Trend) 

Page 64



  Page 1 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 On 19 July 2004, the Head of Health and Strategic Housing asked me to 
undertake an investigation into concerns that had been raised concerning the 
Council’s handling of property acq
[...]
Any proposed amendments must be sent to the Accountable Body’s 
Monitoring Officer for comment prior to formal approval.

.......................................................

Chairperson

....................................................... Dated

.......................................................
John Donnellon
Corporate Director (Regeneration) 
Lancaster City Council 

....................................................... Dated

.......................................................
Nadine Muschamp 
Head of Financial Services 
Lancaster City Council

....................................................... Dated

Page 84



Appendix B

Average Terraced Property Prices

£40,064 March '03

£69,633 March '04

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

M
a
r-

0
1

J
u
n
-0

1

S
e
p
-0

1

D
e
c
-0

1

M
a
r-

0
2

J
u
n
-0

2

S
e
p
-0

2

D
e
c
-0

2

M
a
r-

0
3

J
u
n
-0

3

S
e
p
-0

3

D
e
c
-0

3

M
a
r-

0
4

J
u
n
-0

4

Quarter Ended

A
v

e
ra

g
e

 P
ri

c
e

 (
£

)

Poulton

Lancaster

North West

Source: Land Registry

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  25 January 2006 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/250106 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Audit Committee of progress with the 2005/06 Internal Audit Plan and seek approval 
for proposed adjustments to the remaining workload. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the monitoring report is noted 
2. That the proposed adjustments to the remaining work programme, as set out in section 3 of 

the report are approved. 
 

REPORT 

Background 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2005/06 was approved by the Audit Committee on 27 July 2005. 

2. Monitoring Position As At 22 December 2005 
2.1 A detailed monitoring report, showing work undertaken to date against the plan, and 

estimated days remaining following a comprehensive review of all activity is attached as 
Appendix A. 

2.2 Good progress has been made with the majority of the plan.  Additional work taken on by 
the Section includes a major input into the Council’s Use of Resources Self-Assessment 
(36 days), providing support on procurement issues whilst the Procurement Officer is on 
maternity leave (15 days) and an increase in levels of advice being sought from the Section 
(20 days). 

2.3 The Section has also, as a one-off arrangement, been appointed to undertake the audit of 
the Poulton Neighbourhood Management’s Use of Grant statement for 2004/05.  This work 
is normally undertaken by the Audit Commission, but agreement has been reached with the 
Government Office for the North-West for it to be audited in-house.  GONW has agreed to 
pay the Council for the five days allotted to undertake this work. 

Agenda Item 8Page 87



2.4 At 22 December 2005, it was estimated that there were 376 days work remaining in the 
plan.  This compares with available resources of 253 days, including a provision for 10 days 
of bought-in audit resources.  As at 22 December, therefore, there was a potential shortfall 
of resources of 123 days. 

3. Proposals 
3.1 Proposals for balancing the remaining workload are set out below: 

 

Work Area / Project 
Proposed 

Adjustment 
(Days) 

Comments / Rationale 

Financial Systems: 

• Housing Benefits 
• Income Management 
• Job Management 
• Asset Management 

-70.0 The original plan catered for a challenging 
programme of documenting and testing all 
significant financial systems.  Whilst this work has 
progressed well, it is no longer realistic to expect 
to complete the full programme in 2005/06.  The 
work will be continued and completed in 2006/07. 

Licensing -14.0 In view of new arrangements and increased 
workloads arising from the Council’s licensing 
responsibilities, it is proposed to hold this work to 
the 2006/07 audit plan. 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  25TH JANUARY 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, 

Jon Barry, Keith Budden and David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 
17 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2005 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2006 were agreed subject to an 
amendment to Minute 16, Resolution 1 (b) point 3, of the insertion of the word ‘only’ at 
the start of the sentence.  

  
18 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 The Risk and Insurance Manager updated Members on progress on risk management 

and the work programme. It was noted that one area of work which required particular 
development in the future was business continuity under the Civil Contingencies Act, 
which would require extra resources. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that work on business 
continuity was only in the initial stages. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be noted. 
 
(2) That the amended work plan be approved.  

  
19 CIPFA GUIDANCE ON AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager outlined the guidance provided by CIPFA, in particular to the 

checklist that had been completed against the guidance. It was highlighted that the 
Council already had much of the guidance in place. 
 
Members discussed the guidance and in particular the areas where the Council did not 
fully meet the suggested guidance.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the content of the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy) Guidance to Audit Committee be noted.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JANUARY 2006
 

 
(2) That officers undertake a review of the Committee’s terms of reference, to be 

reported to the next meeting of the Audit Committee in April 2006, with a view to 
recommending changes to Council in May 2006 if required.  In addition that this 
review consider issues relating to the separate roles and responsibilities of the 
Audit Committee, the Standards Committee and Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
(3) That it be noted that the Committee may, if it requires, hold meetings with the 

Audit Commission, and if, appropriate these may be private as set out in the 
Access to Information provisions of the Council’s constitution. 

 
(4) That Member training be provided at Audit Committee meetings as, and when 

appropriate, and as part of the Member induction package.  
  
20 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager outlined that this was the last time that results of Internal 

Audit work would be provided in this format. In future reports would be sent out to 
Members of the Committee as and when they were produced, a summary report would 
be provided for meetings of Audit Committee. It was noted that since the previous report 
five audits and five follow up reports had been produced; additionally a copy of the 
report into Poulton Area Renewal Property Issues had been included at the request of 
Cabinet.  
 
In response to the audit reports Members requested an update at their April meeting on 
progress with regard to a new payroll and human resources management system. 
Members also discussed the issue of ensuring that investments in IT equipment and 
software were providing efficiency savings and noted that this work was due to be 
picked up in terms of the Gershon agenda. 
 
Members requested a report at their next meeting from the Head of Health and Strategic 
Housing with regard to contaminated land and the reasons for the delays in progress to 
the action plan. 
 
Members considered the report on Poulton Area Renewal Property Issues. It was noted 
that most actions as set out in the report had been implemented. Members discussed 
the difficulties involved with property purchasing and compulsory purchase. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be requested for the next meeting from the Head of Health and 

Strategic Housing with regard to contaminated land and the reasons for the 
delays in progress to the action plan. 

  
  
21 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented the update on the Audit Plan as of the end of 

December 2005, it was noted that there had been some additional work in terms of the 
Council’s Use of Resources self-assessment, procurement and an increase in ad-hoc 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JANUARY 2006
 

advice. Additionally Audit were on a one off basis auditing the Poulton Neighbourhood 
Grant Usage Statement, for which a fee would be charged. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed adjustments to the remaining work programme be approved. 
    

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.54 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble,  Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


